SECOND AMENDMENT TO SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO SITE LEASE AGREEMENT (this
“Amendment”) dated as of the last of the signature dates below (the “Effective Date™) by and
between THE CITY OF BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA, an Oklahoma municipal
corporation, with a mailing address of 220 South First Street, Broken Arrow, Oklahoma 74012
(“Landlord”) and NCWPCS MPL 27 - YEAR SITES TOWER HOLDINGS LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (“Tenant™), by CCATT LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, its Attorney-in-Fact.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on June 12, 1997, Landlord and AT&T Wireless Service of Tulsa, Inc. a
Nevada corporation (“AT&T”) entered into that certain Site Lease Agreement (“1997
Agreement”) whereby AT&T leased a portion of land consisting of approximately to two
thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, together with
access and utility easements thereto, as more particularly described in the 1997 Agreement and
in that certain Memorandum of Lease recorded December 19, 1997, in Volume 5991, Page 1824
of the Official Public Records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma (“Original Premises”); and

WHEREAS the 1997 Agreement provided for an initial term of five (5) years with the
right to renew for three (3) additional five-year renewal terms and contained an original annual
rental payment of Four Thousand Eight Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($4,800.00) per year and
provided for an increase of rent by fifteen percent (15%) upon the commencement of each
renewal term; and

WHEREAS, the 1997 Agreement was amended by that certain First Amendment to Site
Lease Agreement dated July 5, 2006 (“First Amendment™), by and between Landlord and New
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“New Cingular”), wherein,
among other things, [the Original Premises was reduced to an approximate size of two thousand
two hundred (2,200) square feet, as more particularly described in the First Amendment and as
described on Exhibit “A” and depicted on Exhibit “B”) both of which are attached hereto for all
purposes (hereinafter, the “Premises™)]; and

WHEREAS, the 1997 Agreement and First Amendment shall hereinafter collectively be
referred to as the “Lease”; and

WHEREAS, Tenant is the successor-in-interest to New Cingular and is the current
tenant under the Lease; and

WHEREAS, the Lease has a term that will expire on July 31, 2017 (the “Original
Term”), and Tenant and Landlord desire to amend the Lease to, among other things, extend the
term of the Lease (unless terminated sooner) until July 31, 2037, and also to provide for
increased rents effective August 1, 2015, as more specifically set forth below: and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and mutual obligations set out
herein and in the Lease, and other consideration, the sufficiency of which the parties hereby
acknowledge, the Landlord and Tenant hereby covenant and agree to the following
Amendments:

Site Name: AWE — 71°YElm 1
BU#: 843512



1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby made a part
hereof for all purposes.

2. Defined Terms. Any capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in the Lease.

3 Commencement Date.  The parties hereby ratify and affirm that the
Commencement Date of the term of the Lease was July 15, 1997.

4. Rent. Section 4(a) of the Lease is hereby amended by adding to the end of the
current text the following:

“Starting on August 1, 2015, the annual Rent shall increase to the sum of
Twenty Thousand Four Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($20,400.00)
annually and shall be payable annually on or before August (1*), in
advance, to the City of Broken Arrow, at Landlord’s address specified in
Paragraph 13 below. This Rent increase replaces and is in lieu of the
regular Rent increase scheduled to occur pursuant to the Lease on the
August 1, 2017. Following such increase, the annual Rent shall continue
to adjust pursuant to the terms of Section 5 of the Lease.”

3. Renewal Terms. Section 5(a) of the Lease is hereby amended by deleting the
current text and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

“Tenant shall have the right to extend this Lease for seven (7) additional
five (5) year terms (each a “Renewal Term”). Each Renewal Term shall
be on the same terms and conditions as set forth herein except the Rent
shall be increased after each Renewal Term by fifteen (15%) of the Rent
applicable in the immediately preceding five year term, except as provided
in Section 4(a) above.”

The Original Term and any Renewal Terms shall be collectively referred to herein as the “Lease
Term.” The parties acknowledge that pursuant to this Amendment the term of the Lease Term
exceeds the Original Term by twenty (20) years and that, unless terminated sooner, the final
Renewal Term of the Lease will expire on July 31, 2037,

6. Right of First Refusal. If Landlord receives an offer from any person or entity
that owns towers or other wireless telecommunications facilities (or is in the business of
acquiring Landlord’s interest in the Lease) to purchase fee title, an easement, a lease, a license,
or any other interest in the Premises, or Landlord’s interest in the Lease, or an option for any of
the foregoing, Landlord shall provide written notice to Tenant of said offer, and Tenant shall
have a right of first refusal to acquire such interest on the same terms and conditions in the offer,
excluding any terms or conditions which are (i) not imposed in good faith or (ii) directly or
indirectly designed to defeat or undermine Tenant’s possessory or economic interest in the
Premises. If Landlord’s notice covers portion of Tenant’s parent parcel beyond the Premises,
Tenant may elect to acquire an interest in only the Premises, and the consideration shall be pro-
rated on an acreage basis. Landlord’s notice shall include the prospective buyer’s name, the
purchase price and/or other consideration being offered, the other terms and conditions of the

Site Name: AWE — 71%/Elm 2
BU#: 843512




offer, the due diligence period, the proposed closing date and, if a portion of Landlord’s parent
parcel is to be sold, leased or otherwise conveyed, and a description of said portion. If the
Landlord’s notice shall provide for a due diligence period of less than sixty (60) days, then the
due diligence period shall be extended to sixty (60) days from exercise of the right of first refusal
by written notice to Landlord given within thirty (30) days. Landlord may convey the property
as described in Landlord’s notice. If Tenant declines to exercise its right of first refusal, then the
Lease shall continue in full force and effect and Tenant’s right of first refusal shall survive any
such conveyance. Tenant shall have the right, at its sole discretion to assign the right of first
refusal to any person or entity, either separate from an assignment of the Lease or as part of an
assignment of the Lease. Such assignment may occur either prior to or after Tenant’s receipt of
Landlord’s notice and the assignment shall be effective upon written notice to Landlord.

% Notices. The Lease is hereby amended by deleting the addresses for Tenant in
Section 13 of the Lease and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

If to Tenant, to:

NCWPCS MPL 27 — YEAR SITES TOWER HOLDINGS LLC
Legal Department

Attn: Network Legal

Re: Cell Site #843512 — AWE-71°/Elm

Fixed Asset #: 10077280

208 S. Akard Street

Dallas, Texas 75202-4206

with a copy to:

CCATT LLC

c/o Crown Castle USA Inc.

Attn: Legal Department

Re: Cell Site # 843512 — AWE-71*/Elm
2000 Corporate Drive

Canonsburg, PA 15317

8. Eminent Domain. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the
Lease, including but not limited to Section 9(e), if Landlord receives written or other notice of a
proposed taking by eminent domain of any part of the parcel of land upon which the Premises or
any easements are situated, Landlord will notify Tenant of the proposed taking within five (5)
days of receiving said notice and Tenant will have the option to: (i) declare the Lease null and
void and thereafter neither party will have any liability or obligation hereunder; or (ii) remain in
possession of that portion of the Premises or easements that will not be taken, in which event
there shall be an equitable adjustment in rent on account of the portion of the Premises or
easements so taken. With either option, Tenant shall have the right to contest the taking and
directly pursue an award.

Site Name: AWE — 71°YEIm 3
BU#: 843512



9, Representations, Warranties and Covenants of Landlord. Landlord
represents, warrants and covenants to Tenant as follows:

(a) Landlord is duly authorized to and has the full power and authority to enter into
this Amendment and to perform all of Landlord’s obligations under the Lease as
amended hereby.

(b) Except as expressly identified in this Amendment, Landlord owns the Premises
free and clear of any mortgage, deed of trust, or other lien secured by any legal or
beneficial interest in the Premises, or any right of any individual, entity or
governmental authority arising under an option, right of first refusal, lease,
license, easement or other instrument other than any rights of Tenant arising
under the Lease as amended hereby and the rights of utility providers under
recorded easements.

(¢) Upon Tenant’s request, Landlord shall discharge and cause to be released (or, if
approved by Tenant, subordinated to Tenant’s rights under the Lease as amended
hereby) any mortgage, deed of trust, lien or other encumbrance that may now or
hereafter exist against the Premises.

(d) Upon Tenant’s request, Landlord shall cure any defect in Landlord’s title to the
Premises which in the reasonable opinion of Tenant has or may have an adverse
affect on Tenant’s use or possession of the Premises.

(e) Tenant is not currently in default under the Lease, and to Landlord’s knowledge,
no event or condition has occurred or presently exists which, with notice or the
passage of time or both, would constitute a default by Tenant under the Lease.

(f)  Landlord agrees to execute and deliver such further documents and provide such
further assurances as may be requested by Tenant to effect any release or cure
referred to in this paragraph, carry out and evidence the full intent and purpose of
the parties under the Lease as amended hereby, and ensure Tenant’s continuous
and uninterrupted use, possession and quiet enjoyment of the Premises under the
Lease as amended hereby.

10.  IRS Form W-9. Landlord agrees to provide Tenant with a completed IRS Form
W-9, or its equivalent, upon execution of this Amendment and at such other times as may be
reasonably requested by Tenant. In the event Landlord’s property on which the Premises is
located is transferred, the succeeding landlord shall have a duty at the time of such transfer to
provide Tenant with a completed IRS Form W-9, or its equivalent, and other related paper work
to effect a transfer in rental to the new landlord. Landlord’s failure to provide the IRS Form W-9
within thirty (30) days after Tenant’s request shall be considered a default and Tenant may take
any reasonable action necessary to comply with IRS regulations including, but not limited to,
withholding applicable taxes from rent payments.

11.  Construction of Documents. FEach party hereto acknowledges that this
Amendment shall not be construed in favor of or against the drafter hereof.

Site Name: AWE — 71°/Elm 4
BU#: 843512



12. Remainder of Lease Unaffected. In all other respects, the remainder of the
Lease shall remain in full force and effect. Any portion of the Lease that is inconsistent with this
Amendment is hereby amended to be consistent.

13.  Headings. The headings contained in this Amendment are for reference purposes
only and shall not modify or affect this Amendment in any manner whatsoever.

14. Entire Lease. The Lease (as amended by this Amendment) embodies the final,
entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Amendment, and
supersedes any and all prior agreements, representations, understandings and commitments,
whether oral or written relating to this subject matter, and may not be contradicted or varied by
evidence of prior, contemporaneous or subsequent oral agreements or discussions of or on behalf
of the parties to this Amendment.

15, Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in separate and multiple
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which taken together shall be
deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

16.  Recordation. Tenant, at its cost and expense, shall have the right to record a
memorandum of this Amendment in the conveyance records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, at any
time following the execution of this Amendment by all parties hereto

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY;
SIGNATURE PAGES BEGIN ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

Site Name: AWE — 71*Y/Elm 5
BU#: 843512



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties have caused this Agreement to be
executed by its duly authorized officials and its official seal to be impressed hereon, as of the
Effective Date.

LANDLORD:

THE CITY OF BROKEN ARROW,
OKLAHOMA,
an Oklahoma municipal corporation

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:
Name:
Title:
Date:

STATE OF OKLAHOMA §
§
COUNTY OF §

The foregoing Second Amendment to Site Lease Agreement was acknowledged before
me this  day of , 2015, by \ , of
THE CITY OF BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA, an Oklahoma municipal corporation, for
and on behalf of said entity and for the consideration, intent and purposes set forth in the
foregoing Second Amendment to Site Lease Agreement. He/She is personally known to me or
has produced as identification.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto signed this acknowledgment with said appearer, on
the date set forth above.

Signature of Notary Public

Printed Name of Notary Public:
My Commission Expires: [Seal]

Site Name: AWE — 71°/Elm 6
BU#: 843512



TENANT:

NCWPCS MPL 27 - YEAR SITES TOWER
HOLDINGS LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: CCATT LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company
its Attorney-in-Fact

Naméz\\i/'}l.nqela Siebe

Title: Diregtor Land Acg. Ops

Date: /é/g//ﬁ'

STATE OF __ TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF _ HARR\S §

The foregoing Second Amendment to Site Lease Agreement was acknowledged before

me this _§” day of __Dctpber 2015, by fnaela Sebe . Dicechr LAO, of
CCATT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the A‘ﬁomey-in-Faet of NCWPCS MPL 27
— YEAR SITES TOWER HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, for and on

behalf of said entity and for the consideration, intent oses set forth in the foregoing
Second Amendment to Site Lease Agreement. HefShe is personally known to n@or has

produced T ——— as identification.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto signed this acknowledgment with said appearer, on
the date set forth above.

(w7 Voous

Signature of Noéiry Public

N ¥.  CAROLYNTMOORES |

ii P i: MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
August 26, 2017

308, 5
TR, "'\'5“\“
IS

Printed Name of Notary Public:
My Commission Expires: [Seal]

Site Name: AWE — 71*/Elm 7
BU#: 843512



Exhibit “A”
Description of the Premises

The kcaliun of the Premises (including cascments) within the Property is imore particulurly deseribed {(or depicted)
as fallows:

A tract of [znd in the Northeast Quarter (NF/4} of Scutiun Ten {(i0). Township Cightecn (1K) North, Range Fourteen
(14) Eust of (he Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, aeeording 1o the (LS. Government
Survey thereof, being more particularly described as follows: Commeneing ot o point on the Weal ling of said
Northeust Quarter (NE/4), said point heing 1,837.12 fvet South of the Narthwest Comer thereof: Thence Due esact,
perpendicular w the West line of said Northcast Quarter (NLE/4), 4 distance of 153.72 (et 1 the Point of Beginning:
Thence continuing due East perpendicular to the West line of said Northeast Quarter (NE/4). a distance of 50,00 feet
Thenee due South, parallel to the West line of ssid Northeast Quarter (NE/M), a distance of 50.00 feet; Thence due
West, perpendicular to the West line of said Nurtheast Quarter (NL/4), a divtance of 50.00 faet; Theancs due North,
paralle]l to the West line of said Norhewst Quarter (NEA), a distance of 50,00 feet to the Point of Beginning.
Containing 2500 square fevl or 0.0574 acros, more or less.

Usility Eascunent

A 1ract of land in the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of Section Fen (10, Tawnship Esghieen (18) North, Range Fourteen
{4y Eust of tho Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, sceording to the VS Govermneut
Survey thereof, being more particularly described us follows: Commeneing al u point on the West line of said
Northeast Quarter (NE/M4), said point being 1,837.12 fect South of the Northwest Corner thercof: Thence Duc Fast
perpendicular (o the West line of said Northeast Quarter (NF/4), u distance of $6.22 fect wr the Point of Heginning;
Thenes conlinuing due East, perpendicular to the West line of said Northeast Quarter (NE/4), o distance of 87.50
feet; Thence duc South paraliel to the West lae af said Northeusd Quarter (NE/S), 2 distance of 15.00 ftet, Thence
due West perpendicular to the West line of said Northeast Quarter (NI/4), o distance of 87,50 fest, Thepee Due
Nurth, parallel to the West line of xuid Northeast Quartey (NE/A4), a distance of 15,00 feet to the Point of Beginning.
Containing 1313 square feet or 0.0301 acres, more ot Jess,

Acccss Ensement

A et of land 2500 feet in width in Lot Twalve (12}, Black Gight (8). Grabum- Franklin Industrial Park ], o
subdivision w the City of Broken Amow, Tulgs Counly. Save of Oklahoma, acenrding to the recorded  ©#lat Na.
J359 and in the Northcast Quirter (NE/8) of Section Ten {18}, Terwnship Highteen (18} North, Range Fourteen {14)
East of the Indian Basc and Meridian, ‘Tulsa County, State of Oklishomna, according to the US Govermnment Survuy
thereof, the centerline of said tract being wore particularly described 35 foflows: Commencing al the Soulheast
Comer of said Lot Twelva (12) Block Eight (8); Theace Westerly, along the Southerly line of said Lot Eight (8Yuna
curve to the ripht, having a radius of 134]1.95 feet, o cenlral angle of 4°30°00" [or a distance of 54.21 feet 1o the
Pt ul Bueginning, Thence North 4°30°00” Tast 2 dislance of 244 66 feet to o paint on the Worth linc of sald T.ot
Eight (8). said point being 1500 foot West of the Nottheast Comer thereof and saidl point also being 2137,12 feet
Sauth and 24202 feet East of the Northwest Comur of the Northeast Quarter (NCM4) of said Scation Ten (10):
Thence duc North Farallel to the West line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4) a distance of 130.00 faot; Thence dus
West perpendiculur to the West line of said Northeast Quarter {NEA), a distence of 100.80 feci: Thener Jue Nonh
paralic] to the West line of said Northeast Quarter (NE/4), u distance of 120.00 feel to the point of ending,
Containing 14,8R syuare feet or 0 3416 acres, more or less,

LESS AND EXCEPT

Release Tract:

A tract of land Iying in and being a part of the Tenant Lease Site as filed in Memorandum of
Lease. Book S991, Page 1824, situated in the Northeast Quarter (NEA) of Section Ten (103,
Township Eightcen {18) North. Range Fourteen (14) East of the Indian Meridian. INulsa County.
OKlahoma, being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

Commencing at a Brass Cap found for the Northwest comer of said N Thence S GO 1(07247 -
on the West line of said NE/4. a distance of 1837.17 feet to a puoint: Thence N 8894936 |
perpendicular to said West line. a distance of 191.00 Teet to a 152" jron rod wicap set tor the
Northwest corner. said point also being the Point of Beginning: Thence continuing N 8824936
E (L.l n a distance of 12,00 feel to a 1/2" iron rod wicap set for the Northeast corner: hence S
Q1°10°24" E (L2} a distance of 25.00 feet to a 1/2" iron rod wicap set for the Southcast corner:
Thence S 8R749'36" W (L3) a distance of 12.00 feet 1o a 172" iran rod wicap st {or the
Southwest corner: Thence N Q11024 W (L4}, a distance aof 23500 fect 10 the Point of
Bepinning. containing 300.00 square feet or 0.007 acres, more or less,

Site Name: AWE — 71°*/Elm A-1
BU#: 843512



Exhibit “B”
Depiction of the Premises

SDL Lopse Site

Frans Van fn
{NH" Cor MES4
Sa: 0 L

'{—j
e o DEGRET RPNOTH

Release Traw
Taop Pag

AT

Mot Suidng

L1 0B

Faoaaf Dscl Baundwry

Hkay T

Y

S, E | et Quiding
! 'JJF“W 5 "
f Uty Fpnt R gl

ol g B
¢ I e s s
b vu M17A -
| a} S Release Tract
R i
i J L Bes mite 30000 Sy. k.
7 ¥ oiar o
ol
N
§b o ‘:"é, EEARTH L TRTLE
o) moaE e L T
' 5\5?,' | b‘g 2! .
; & "| 4 Fod- € z
: ooy TR 35 W
| % T Eé [_r_ A 4T
| 4
2| of 3|48,
& P & | w3
I !
E ool & ég
R I ..
IR |2 1 %
w2 £
ey % L £
f} & ¥ | o
5 % oo E
¥ [ s
c o |
-
g | )
v | ]
J x | o
T "Jnm_m_mr_ﬁ_g&hﬁ FEWALN woLnihe vawe x| T
| i I N Ewet [Par Prat) !
| | | {
| |
i Pl ;
N
J&i= | 4
N o7 P ]
L 58 3 RETARE ] . Peu i g
[ H l“; LOT 34 e it 3 [ E I
- | W : 7
T LE giw : nid
e b Bkt Al peaw '.i‘ | i
o 0 S 15 TR 3
[ & g opanAun WL = &
BT o g
[ ! 3+
; | i A gy L A gy Py
| | i Pev Prap
T T e e
s ' - i TP e e
W J oL e s, T T e
Sei. Jin, T8 4E I

IPrless Moted, A1 Ontc o5 Eepresses im MADRI & nNavDan

SOCATIDN/DESRIFTIOY | LATITIRE ! -ORGITUGE ELEMATILR
TOWER NADE3/HawDER | 360330.8397 | 35°a8721 2727 171334 —i

POWER MADIT/NGVDZS | 3E05 205837 | 9948720 1y™ | 717 93

Site Name: AWE — 71*/Elm B-1
BU#: 843512

Ly

A100urG Jadn



